T N-7F =

RC 4WD MONSTER TRUCK

INSTRUCTION _SPECFIEg
MANUAL olr-

= HEIGHT:

3 Please make the object - WHEELBASE: Sz amm
B IR A AL - GROUND CLEARANCE: 66mm

= TIRES: 130mm % 78mm

c-*'*WWW R **M T*' oM~
aa £ :
. IFICATION AE;@BJECTT ;




& ACCESSORIES

RC a4awD MONSTER TRUCK

Necessary tools and accessories for [MTX-1 ] assembly
MTX-1 BRI ERES

SPEEOLLECHOL0GY,

1.5 L wrench
1.5 L EF

Hex

NECESSARY TOOLS FOR ASSEMBLY TIE#&K
(NOT INCLUDED IN KIT ) [=h&]

)

L] [ = “'
Hobby knife

Emwsl

55 4
] 5.5X4.0 wrench
5.5%4.0 & F
2.0 L wrench
20L&F
Hex
R-clip X5
R0
i
2.5 L wrench
25L%F
Hex
5.5 & 7.0 alum. wrench
5.5 & 7.0 EfilEF
EVA double sided tape 20X 80 Sponge tape
EVA SFEE frit

158X 12 Sponge tape
amRE

g1 M

Screwdriver
BHEF

-
) °

Side cutter
o

Needle nose pliers
ERL

Please follow the assembling figures and instructions closely
for your IMTX-1] best performance !
RERRARETIRRELURE IMTX-1] BIFREE !

MTX-1 4WD KIT 2



M2X 5 screw X3
TR
110050

M2X6 screw X2
(oo R
110044
M2 X 10 screw X2
(hrommrm W
110084

M2 %16 screw X10
TR

110085

M35 screw X2
R

110049

M3 X6 screw X8
R

110001

M3 X8 screw X7

L
110002

M3X10 screw X13
AR

R

110026

M3X12 screw X4
(o " ws

110029
M3 X14 screw X56

R
110061

M3 X16 screw X2
FERHS
110086
M3X18 screw X18
iz a0

L

110087

M3 X 25 screw X5
Lt

|

110076
M3 X 30 screw X6
(AR

|

110089

M3 X5 screw X4
TR AR
110041

M3X 8 screw X4
TR AR
110005

M3X 10 screw X2
IR AR
110052

M3 %12 screw X4
TR

jgue

110043
M3X14 screw X2
AR
110081
M3 X186 screw X1
TR

D

M3X3 screw X8
e

110035

M3X16 screw X2
LEATRAS
110023

M3X25 screw X17

O e

[
—

|
[Jm

U 110091

—)

—

DA
110018
=Y I

[ []

110008

M1.6 X10 cap screw X1
HEIRE

110105

Shaft screw X4
FHETAR B4

110090

King pin screw X4

FERE

110002

M3 X6 Cap screw X2
R

110011

M3 X 40 Cap screw X6
R

2X9.8 Shaft X6
ool

110017
2X10.8 Shaft X2
il

110031
2X13.8 Shaft X1
ihiE

110018

Rclip X5

Wheel axle X2
AT
310108

Bevel gear shaft X2
o]

310066
5X26.8 Shaft X1
| | 5X26.8 uits
310067
Gear shaft X1
| O H 0 0 | PP
310068
Main gear shaft X1
[ o | o | =
310089
CVD Axle X2
||\”| T ) cwoms
310107

Cross joint X2

b ;4]

820030

3X6X0.5 spacer X7
B

110047

3X8X0.5 spacer X5
B

110048

5X10X4 Ball bearing X14
b

120002

5X11X4 Ball bearing X4
T

120011

8X12X3.5 Ball bearing X2
Hibk

120018

10X 15X 4 Ball bearing X4
Hith

120001

Lock nut M3 X21
[ 824018
110021

Lock nut M4 X4
R EaRiE
110098

E-clip4.0 X6
Ef0

110037

G-clip11.0 X2
Gin

110104

Pinion gear 24T X1
R 24T
108024P

CMX Deceleration gear set
CMX HEiig
230014

Bevel gear set 36-15 X2
fiEiE 36-15
310073

CMX Heavy duty locker set X2
TR A

230033

CMX Motor mount (brown)
CMX FEEE (R)
310074BK

MTX-1 4WD KIT 3




Coil spring 72mm X8
PR A 72mm
310111

Damper cylinder X8
B &

230084
Piston‘ od X8
X i
310110
Cylinder cap X8 Damper retainer X§
pil 2ol 3B MRAS T pE
210057 230084
Rod guide cap X8
& M3E T
210057 Spring holder X8
E.§ 5]
230084
Rod guide X8
B EE THER
230084
1
E-clip X18
»
110013 Spring spacer X8
WEFERID 1mm
230084
° Piston X8
a3
o 230084
Damper O-ring P3 (blue) x16 [T 1]

EMIEOR ()
130028

O-ring P3 (black) X16
Om (R)
130023

10.8X0.9 Oring X8
[o}:.]

130032

Damper adjuster X8
AR

230084

Spring spacer X8
WD 2mm
230084

1T

Spring spacer X8
HWEERI 4mm
230084

1 ©
1 ©

2 © 0 U©
Qo Q Q
o @ Q@ Q9 0O

Q

gl

CMX Ball connector set X4
CMX BGRIE
230016

CMX Link set X2
CMX HA=E

Cush drive rubber gear M06-70T

BB MO6-TOT
230088

230091

CMX Driveshaft
CMX s
230090

CMX Wheelbase 267mm accessories
CMXB4EE267 mmiefF

haft (short)

Driv
Eme

230080

af

MTX-14WD KIT 4




v B

(A AL AAAALLT ﬁl

N N NS AN N NN N

VNN |
RA N R R R AR R RN
M%ﬂﬁ%&@%%%ﬁ%«\%ﬁ WH

200N NN N NN N N NN
NN AN N NN NN NN SN NN
22227 SN N NN NN NN
NN NN NN NN NN NN NN
PSS SNN NN NSNS
N N
NS (B RSN Sy v
IS NJON N NONNION N,

2NN NN,

MTX Electronics tray X2
MTX T8 SEEE

230080

MTX-14WD KIT §

\ J
D g L) odb
mmm_ooooooooooooooooooooo :

© 000000000000 |

MTX knuckle set
MTX B B

CMX Car body post set X2
CMX EMECHE

230026

CMX Axle cover X2
CMX Ewm
230022

CMX Axle lockout set
CMX EBssEEEE

MTX C hub carrier set
230029
]

MTX #8EC BEdd

230077




CMX Deceleration
gear box set
CMX iebHUERE
230028

e JO

s
=
[l
G
s
§ Receiver case set
: % T AE
=) 230080
=3
MTX Dust cover
MTX B BB U

230078

D R vy

MTX TR thEEARAE Cush drive rubber blocks (8)

230082 EEHEE (6) Diff. gear set X2
130050 e

310113

MTX-1 4WD KIT 6




MTX-14WD KIT 7






—

St " ek

BAG 1,

<4 TRANSMISSION
pe 7]

2X9.8 Shaft X2

—
(] MaXg o X1 s Gear21T X1
e 21T
—— 2X13.8 Shaft X1
@Mﬁ'ﬂ M2 X5 screw X3 E
MR A%
5X26.8 Shaft X1 Pinion gear 24T X1
M3 X5 screw X2 | | foastan IR 24T
(IIMIH MRS
Gear shaft X1 .
O Gear 40T X1 Gear 45T-25T X1 Spur gear holder X1
M3 X8 screw X3 | e [I © | N B8 40T B8 45T-25T HEAR
WIER
| D o | Main shaft X1 Gear holder X1
] R
M3X16 screw X1
R O £)
E-clip40 X2 O
M3 X5 screw X4 Eif
IR
3 X6 X0.5 Spacer X3 ') ) O O
Dmmm M3X 12 screw X4 o
STIEMR
3X8X0.5 Spacer X1 O @ O
mﬂl M3 X6 (ﬁ:%%screw x2 @ !?#
ik
QO
[ m—— PRIGXgEeaiina*E
E5 3 O i
M3 X40 Cap screw X4 "
HIER Spur gear M0.6-70T X1
K M0.6-70T S%ggix A X1 geﬂg;):x B X1
KEEEHEE X6
Cush drive rubber blocks [ }

Motor mount X1
EikE

Gearbox chassis X1
R R

Dust coverB X1
MEERR

MTX-1 4WD KIT 9

Dustcover A X1
FHERR



<4 TRANSMISSION
IS

: : X 10X4 Beari
AMETXW Deceleration gear assembly MITFY Deceleration gear assembly Gear 45T-25T R RolN
%)

A ik st
/
M)

@E-—clp4.0 @ 5X10%4
\(\ - Bearing
@ 2% 138 Shaft G (4\%\(
“/
5% 26.8 Shaft g
© Gear 21T

\\ Q
e
aQ
0Ecllp40/?y/ e
92x983haﬁ%?/.
)

5X10X 4 Bearing

@ Gear holder
A Gear 40T

Gear box A

@ 5 X 10 X4 Bearing ARSI
ABETFW Attaching motor mount
L
MLTLYW Dust cover assembly
P

=

ey
{ S
—)

|
II /
)
/ v
@ Motor mount

N
w\g/
(n

@ Gearbox B @ M3 X5 screw

MTX-1 40WD KIT 10



j uf* L B 4T L 1
PARTS BAG 1, 2

<4 TRANSMISSION
IS

MBI Attaching spur gear

kg

® 2X9.8 Shaft

@ Spur gear holder

@ Cush drive rubber

\></ blocks

@ M3X3 screw
© 3 X6 X0.5 Spacer

O M3 X6
Cap screw

@ MST Mo6
pinion gear

ABITEF Attaching dust cover

el E

ABIEXY Transmission

installation
@ Dust cover B e

@ Gearbox chassis

@A M3X 12 screw
MTX-1 4WD KIT 11



<4 LINKS

hiteE
5.8 X 25 adjuster X 16 : ¥ i X 5.8 ball connector X 18 4 8 ball connector X8
mJEE — — Lo\wer link X4 TS R v |:|: il [_7 bal
E —— TR (48 5mm) e 5
B S " # Used for STEPEB |
; X Vi M 57 Upper link X4 L b o RHEHNSEcSR
‘ fangier g } B — l EHIR (36.5mm) M3 X 25 screw X 17
kAT iR
o= T T
[ aai spacer
e \ HEE
ff s \Q*” Adjuster X2 - g L _
k—l} HERE Steering link tube cover X1 Servo link tube cover X1 # Used for STEP «}
- T EE {ER RO ES RREHDEILR

LBEEW Upper & Lower link assembly LBIETEY Servo link assembly

La TR EIREATH

€) 5.8 X 25 adjuster

€@ M3 X 25 screw

N\

For 242 wheelbase

O Adjuster

© 5.8 ball connector

@ M3 X 25 screw

X4

Make 4

CQ

O 5.8 ball connector

O Servo link tube cover

© Upper link (36.5mm) © 5.8X25 adjuster

MLLEFW Steering link assembly

S

“x“]
<
ASSEMBLY TIPS
it e
ke PUSH

@ Lower link (48.5mm)

@ Steering link tube cover 5.8 ball connector
5.8 HE

@ Adjuster

© 5.8 ball connector

MTX-14WD KIT 12



T ad

" 5 = ..f;-* £ %
R - oLl

PARTS BAG 4, 5, B,

M3 X3 screw X4
it T

[RIEE SRR
L

TR R

Gmmmwwm] M3 18 screw X10

L=

M3 X 40 cap screw X2
HERH

3X8X0.5Spacer X4
Loy

3X8X2 Spacer X2
wmE

M3X8 screw X4

M3X10 screw X9

M3 X14 screw X47

4 FRAME

7 e

Lock nut M3 X8
[rFEeR 08

;

//Z/-R\, Wheelie bar spacer X2

EoEa

©

o=

Battery plate spacer X1
EiRh

L

3XBX7 Spacer X4
oE

RAIL

Battery plate locking knob X1

# Used for STEP & —
EREARE TSR

—_
=
éff'/

Wheelie bar X2
EAE T

Sway bar
X2
FHiER

/
Sway bar holder X4
FAIEAREE

Sway bar link X4
P A4 R

¥ From PARTS BAG 13
E4mBARE13E

Body shell post X2

[ _
TN
F'&Jj : &

Connection rack fixture X2
EREEE R

Wheelie wheel X2
£RE

— 1 R —

| AL T |

4§§§§@%§§%§%§%y§
IIPSEN PPN NNINNJONN,

N

AR AR AR RN
NN NN SN NN SNSRI
2200 N 0N N8 N N NN
NN N NN NN NN NN
PPN INSNNNSNNNN
NN N NN NN SN N KX
RS RANRAA AR N
NNOINNON NNOINNON Y
AN AN,
PPN NN NN NN

I

Electrics plate X2
T

©

Battery side bar X1
BibisF

-l L F

Wheelie barrod X2

HRBRET
] N
=) f=(0) =
Crossmember A X2
JEREZE A
@ :D—r
Crossmember B X2
MR
S| = -

Crossmember C X4
ERHEC

AR

Crossmember D X1
LR

-

e TS

o

Battery plate X1 R
BibER

MTX-1 4WD KIT 13



- ._;‘.. £W ¥
AT L

AG 4, 5, 6, 7

4 FRAME RAIL
B

ATEW Upper & Lower link assembly
& THIREE

Upper link

Lock nut M3

/ M3 X 18 screw

Lower link

Make 2

MTX-1 4WD KIT 14



O D" P,
A S 7

4 FRAME RAIL
R

AG 4, 5, 6, 7

AABITFY Frame rail assembly

R

Crossmember C

Battery side bar

Crossmember B

M3 X 14 screw

M3X10 screw

Battery plate ﬁ/

spacer ‘

Battery plate
locking knob

Battery plate

Crossmember A

MTX-1 4WD KIT 15




Crossmember C
MTX-1 4WD KIT 16

]

£

A

ew

Crossmember D

K M3 14 Scr

M3 X 14 Screw

M3 X 18 Screw

M3 X 14 Screw

1 FRAME RAIL
EHE

3X8X2 Spacer
Wheelie wheel

Wheelie bar spacer

M3 X 40 Cap Screw

67 a3

Wheelie bar

i

P

AR
A

ABEXY Attaching wheelie bar

5.._.
<
0 |
% 0




R
PARTS BAG 4, 5, 6, 7

14 FRAME RAIL
BHE

ATEFY Frame rail assembly

LaEtet

M3X 14 screw

M3 X 14 screw

M3 X 14 screw

M3X 14 screw

Battery side bar

M3 X 14 screw

MTX-1 4WD KIT 17



< FRAME RAIL
B

5,73 '

MTX-14WD KIT 18

__ M.. __
P
<4

i _rw )
Ce)
o)
Q
C
T
0
o
1 =
el
:
o »
7)) o
< W
2 7,
| )
| ©
| g
o~ il a
i :
x =
q ,./ N
1] /\}/
o
Q
5] :
6
I S
- X
[+o]
X
o)

M3 X8 Screw

PHIEITARSE

MBI Sway bar assembly

link

Ball connector

5.8 Ball connector

bar holder

Sway

M3 X 10 Screw

M3 X 10 Screw




M2X6 screw X1
[ BB %

G::MW__MMMT M2 X16 screw X3
: RITE 7

(T M3 X6 screw X4
Ik R TESR

peeenn M3 X10 screw X4
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, [ TRET

M3X12 screw X2
b [RIE 6%+

mmmmm M3X14 screw X1
........................ WER

M3X16 screw X1
TR Ll W EER %

mmmmm M3 X18 screw X4
AL T LIEELEE

' M3X25 screw X3
Al AL WITE 7

e M3 X30 screw X3
U ' WS GR

— M3X8 screw X4
bt MR

M3X16 screw X1
ARG R

King pin screw X4
KEE

2X9.8 Shaft X2
=i

2X10.8 Shaft X2
il

;E;sjoint X2

Servo spacer X2

O O
\ Q) omwss

@

1

< FRAONT AXLE

EOfe=L:::
@) Lock nutM3 X8
&) s

Lock nut M4 X2
FHEEGR0E

3XBX0.5spacer X4
gy

5X11 X4 Ballbearing X4
Litis

5X10 X4 Ball bearing X3

8X12X3.5 Ball bearing X1

\E‘—fyl L
//‘;;—:\\\I 10X 15 X4 Ball bearing X2

ik

G-clip 11.0 X2

S 7

Bevel gear shaft X1
Ea

Servo mount X2
EIRREE

Wheel axle X2
MBI

Link mount X1
R

© ©

CVD axle X2
i

Servo saver spring (Gold) X1
{5 B9 5 (&)

Hex. wheel hubs X4
a7

Diff. gear 10T X3
g

Diff. gear 15T X2
FodEn

Servo saver mount 23T X1
23T R

Servo saver mount 25T X1
25T {EHR ST

Bevel gear case X1
AR

Star shaft X1
o)\l BT 8

Bevel gear 15T X1
g

Bevel gear 36T X1
FoEy

—

=
0)
e

Axle cover A X1
THEEHD A

Knuckle B X1 | |M| |
= (g

C HUB carrierB X1

EIRR B EEEE

I

#ECcEB

Servo saver cover X1

Long servo horn X1
EIRREE & FfERRH

Servo holder X1

—
. &
—_—

Axle cover B X1
HiiEH B

‘ || Knuckle A X1
dj,—- e

I C HUB carrier A X1
| HOICE A

MTX-1 4WD KIT 19



< FRAONT AXLE

| s
MBZEW Bevel gear assembly MBITFY Bevel gear assembly _ BUTEFY Attaching bevel gear
g ot gD N

@ Bevel gear 36T

@ Bevel gear shaft I
i . © Star shaft :
£ | =
7 gt \ O Bevel gear 15T \g
e

@ 5X10X 4 Ball bearing

—~ @ Axle cover A

-1

© 812 X35 Bell bearing

0 10X 15X 4 Bell bearing

© M2 X6 screw

@ Bevel gear case

R

O Diff. gear 10T

MBTLY Axle cover assembly ANTEY C HUB carrier assembly

FEARIEY CEEfE%E

M3 X 18 screw

© C HUB carrier B

Axle cover B

O 5 X10 X 4 Ball bearing
@ M3 X6 screw

MTX-1 4WD KIT 20



	MTX-1 4WD KIT
	MTX-1 4WD KIT2
	MTX-1 4WD KIT3
	MTX-1 4WD KIT4
	MTX-1 4WD KIT5
	MTX-1 4WD KIT6
	MTX-1 4WD KIT7
	MTX-1 4WD KIT8
	MTX-1 4WD KIT9
	MTX-1 4WD KIT10
	MTX-1 4WD KIT11
	MTX-1 4WD KIT12
	MTX-1 4WD KIT13
	MTX-1 4WD KIT14
	MTX-1 4WD KIT15
	MTX-1 4WD KIT16
	MTX-1 4WD KIT17
	MTX-1 4WD KIT18
	MTX-1 4WD KIT19
	MTX-1 4WD KIT20

